
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room, 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 May 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2008 AND 30 
APRIL 2008  

  Copy attached  

 

   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

 

   

 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

  B Brett, External Auditor (KPMG)  

 

   

 (A) KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 Copy of report and appendix attached  

 

  

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

  C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC)  

 

   

 (A) INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  

 Copy attached  

 

  

 (B) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 Copy of report and appendix attached  

 

  

 (C) CAPITAL PROGRAMME LIST  

 Copy of report and appendix attached  

 

  

 (D) INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT REVIEW  

 Copy attached  

 

  

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE 
APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   

 



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

  

 9. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL 
MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2008  

  Copy attached  

(3)  

    



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 February 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillors Davies, Hawkins and Lill 
 
OBSERVER: 

 
Councillor Mildren, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Markham and Tavener.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH DECEMBER 2007 

Minutes of the meeting were agreed and signed.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett and M McDonagh, External Audit, (KPMG), be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of Item 6 ‘External Audit Update’.  

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 06/07 

D Brett presented the external auditors progress report on the annual audit of the accounts for 
2006/2007 and the preparation for the 2007/2008 audit. 
 
External Audit had concluded their statutory responsibility for the year with the issue of their 
final unqualified opinion, audit certificate and use of resources conclusion on 18th December 
2007. 
 
They had identified a number of performance improvements and looking forward NBC was 
heading in the right direction. NBC faced another challenging year in 2007/2008. It was noted 
that the audit plan for 2007/08 had been agreed and some of the key issues identified had 
already been addressed.  
 
The findings of Accounts and Statement of Internal Control were outlined in Section 2 of the 
Annual External Audit Report 2006/07. It was noted that NBC needed to address weaknesses 
in the systems and processes of grant claims due to errors reflected in the Housing and 
Council Tax Benefit subsidy claim.  
 
It was noted that electors of NBC could raise questions and queries with auditors, which 

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

2

required investigation of the issue raised. They had received a number of questions and 
queries during 2006/07, all of which had been resolved. 
 
Section 3 of the Annual External Audit Report 2006/07 outlined t
[...]
f Resources related to all service areas. The action plan would be 
set against staff appraisals and Finance had already incorporated it into their appraisals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be accepted. 
  
 

(B) FORWARD LOOK 

D. Brett, External Audit (KPMG) presented their progress report. The Committee noted that the 
work on 2006/07 audit had now been completed. The annual Audit and Inspection Letter would 
be issued by 31 March 2008.  
 
They would commence their planning process for 2007/08 audit. They had met with key officers 
and carried out a short workshop to the finance staff that would be involved in the process. 
They would be working closely with NBC on the process for final accounts audit and the 2008 
Use of Resources assessment. They had scheduled site visit for April to perform systems and 
controls assessments as part of their 2007/08 audit process. 
 
Currently they were working on the 2008/09 Annual Audit Inspection Plan and the draft would 
be submitted to the Relationship Manager (M Perry) by 31 March 2008. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

3

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

C Dickens, Internal Audit (PwC) presented the progress report. Their review reports to date 
included a total of 134 recommendations of which 48 related to this reporting period. It was 
noted that the Housing Benefits report had now been finalised. 
 
Key risks identified related to Creditors, Payroll and Housing Benefits. In relation to Creditors 
they found that the officers they consulted were not aware of the Council’s procurement policy. 
In relation to Payroll they found that the authorised signatories list did not refer to BACS 
payments or include officers who were authorising overtime forms. There were issues with 
overtime claim sheets and submission of expense claims in connection with the authorisation 
process. They found issues around access to information by HR admin and payroll teams. In 
relation to Housing Benefits the reconciliation process was an issue and the level of debt had 
increased over the year. 
 
In relation to Team Central, it was noted that the recommendations for 2005/06 and 2006/07 
had be transferred to the system and that 20 responsible officers had been asked to comment 
on the recommendations. They were in the process of establishing the type of reporting 
suitable for Management and Committee, after which regular reports would be provided to 
Management and the Committee.  
 
It was noted that they were due to send reminder messages to responsible officers in relation 
to the outstanding recommendations. 
 
I Procter, Director for Finance reported that they had commissioned audits, which they felt were 
necessary. Until recently a number of recommendations had not been delivered adequately. 
 
Councillor Perkins commented that the Committee had looked into a number of issues on 
numerous occasions, and suggested that these should form part of the appraisal process.  
 
I Procter reported that the Council was now running a Quarterly Corporate Performance 
Review, and they would be including the delivery of audit services on their agenda. She added 
that she had undertaken the task of reviewing each audit recommendation. She suggested that 
a way forward would be for the Chief Executive to consider the delivery of audit target 
recommendations, which would then filter down to individuals as part of their appraisals. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Chief Executive consider the delivery of the audit target 

recommendations. 
  
 

(B) DRAFT PLAN 2008/09 

C Dickens, Internal Audit (PwC) presented the Draft Operational Plan for 2008/09 and Strategic 
Plan 2009/10 to 2010/2011.   
 
It was noted that Core systems assurance remained a fundamental requirement at this stage of 
the improvement plan due to continued changes. As the risk management processes 
developed and internal control strengthened, the propor
[...]
the Westbridge and Debtors 
issues, as these had been outstanding. I Proctor, Director for Finance commented that at this 
stage it might not be suitable, as she believed these would be linked with the NBC’s 
Management Restructure. She added that G Chambers, Head of Finance had drafted what 
they believe the standards for the Committee should be for 2008/09. After their training on 29th 
February 2008, the Committee would be asked to think about the areas they would like to focus 
on for the coming year. 
 
The Committee requested whether T Hall, Corporate Manager for Community Safety, Leisure & 
Town Centre Operations could be invited to the next meeting in relation to the Balloon Festival 
issue. 
 
ACTION: T Hall, Corporate Manager for Community Safety, Leisure & Town Centre 

Operations be invited to the next meeting in relation to the Balloon 
Festival issue. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plans be approved subject 

to any subsequent comments that might be made by the Members. 
  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19:10 
 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 30 April 2008 

1

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 30 April 2008 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor Markham (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Hawkins, Lill, Scott and Tavener 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hawkins declared a non-prejudicial and non-personal interest as a member of the 
Portfolio Support Team on the Balloon Festival.  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

5. BALLOON FESTIVAL PROCESS UPDATE 

The Corporate Manager for Community Safety, Leisure & Town Centre Operations 
presented the report showing the financial risks involved with the Balloon Festival 2008.  
The Committee then had a discussion on risks connected to the 2008 festival.  The 
Committee noted that the proper financial controls had been put in place to monitor the risks 
involved with this festival. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.    
 

The meeting concluded at 7:45 pm 
 
 



 1 

     

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 
 

Report Title KPMG External Audit Update 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
27 May 2008 
 
Finance 
 
N/A 

 
1. Summary 
Please see report attached. 
 
2. Recommendations 
Please see report attached. 
 
3. Report Background 
Please see report attached. 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
N/A 
 
4.2 Legal 
N/A 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
N/A 
 
5. Background Papers  
None 
 
Report Author and Title: KPMG LLP 

Telephone and Email:  

 
 
 
 

Item No. 
6A 

Appendices: 

One 
 

Agenda Item 6a



kpmg
Briefing note for Audit Committee meeting, 27 May 2008

1

1 Audit of accounts, 2007/08

We have recently completed our interim audit visit.  This is the phase of the audit where we 

review the controls that are in place, relying on the work of Internal Audit where possible.

We are currently drafting our Interim Report which will set out our findings in more detail. In

summary:

n the Authority has made progress in improving controls since our last review, though some 

weaknesses remain;

n in particular, bank reconciliations were not performed for all accounts during the year, and 

the year end reconciliations for some accounts were still being completed at the time of our 

work; and

n officers have made some progress with the preparatory work needed for the changes in 

accounting standards (the SORP) which take effect this year, though, in most cases, the 

year end adjustments were still in progress at the time of our work, so we have not formed 

a definitive view as to the adequacy and appropriateness of the Authority’s approach.

We are continuing our dialogue with officers on emerging issues in the accounts production

process to help ensure a smooth audit later in the year.

2 Planning future audit work

We have recently drafted the audit elements of the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and 

Inspection Plan for 2008/09; this is (at the time of writing) with the Authority’s Comprehensive

Area Assessment Lead (CAAL), Nigel Toms, and will shortly be issued as a combined plan 

covering all audit and inspection work to take place at the Authority.

The audit elements of the Plan comprise the work mandated by the Audit Commission (audit 

of accounts, Use of Resources scored judgement and Data Quality audit) and any additional 

work which we believe we need to undertake in order to give our opinion on the Authority’s

accounts and conclusion on its use of resources.  The risks that we have identified are:

n Single Status;

n Management restructuring;

n Westbridge depot;

n Disposal of trade waste service;

n Financial reporting processes;

n International Financial Reporting Standards; and

n Changes in the 2008 SORP.

The Data Quality and Use of Resources assessments completed in 2008 form part of this 

Plan.  We have already commenced discussions with officers to plan this work and will update 

the Committee on progress in future meetings.



Audit Committee Template/20/05/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27 May 2008 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present our annual internal audit report s
[...]
.......................... 3 

2 Our annual opinion ................................................................................................................................ 4 

3 Internal audit work conducted................................................................................................................ 6 

4 Limitations and responsibilities.............................................................................................................. 8 

Appendix A Summary of internal audit performance .................................................................................. 10 

Appendix B Annual assurance levels and risk ratings................................................................................ 14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 3 

1 Background and scope 

Background to this report 

The Government Internal Audit Standards (“GIAS”) and the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government in the UK 2006 require the Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to those 

charged with governance timed to inform the organisation’s annual Statement on Internal Control. As 

such, the purpose of this report is to present our annual opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s system of internal control. This report is based upon the work agreed in the annual internal 

audit plan and conducted during the year. 

Whilst our report is a key element of the assurance framework required to inform the Annual Governance 

Statement, there are also a number of other sources from which those charged with governance should 

gain assurance. The level of assurance required from Internal Audit was agreed with the Audit Committee 

at the beginning of the year and presented in our annual internal audit plan (and subsequent agreed 

amendments). As such, our opinion does not supplant responsibility of those charged with governance 

from forming their own overall opinion on internal controls, governance arrangements, and risk 

management activities  

This report covers the period from 1 April 2007to 31 March 2008  

Acknowledgements 

We are grateful for the assistance that was provided to us by Northampton Borough Council staff in the 

course of our work.  



 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 4 

2 Our annual opinion  

Introduction 

Under the terms of our engagement we are required to provide those charged with governance with an 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s: 

• risk management 

• control and; 

• governance processes.  

Collectively we refer to all of these activities in this report as “the system of internal control”.  

Our opinion is based on the audit work performed as set out in the 200708internal audit plan agreed by 

the Audit Committee on 27 February 2007 and subsequently agreed amendments. Our opinion is subject 

to the inherent limitations set out in the Limitations and Responsibilities section of this report.  

Annual opinion on internal controls 

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain a sound system of internal control, and to 

prevent and detect irregularities and fraud. Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for 

management’s responsibilities for the design and operation of these systems. 

We have planned our work so that we had a reasonable expectation of detecting significant control 

weaknesses. However, internal audit procedures alone, although they are carried out with due 

professional care, do not guarantee that fraud will be detected. Accordingly, our examinations as internal 

auditors should not be relied upon solely to disclose fraud, defalcations or other irregularities which may 

exist, unless we are requested to carry out a special investigation for such activities in a particular area. 

We have completed the program of internal audit work for the year ended 31 March 2008 (taking account 

of agreed amendments to the plan) and 
[...]
 
reports about to be issued. 

07/08 NBC 21 Housing system implementation   

07/08 NBC 22 Capital voids   

07/08 NBC 23 Contracts and legal services   

07/08 NBC 24 Communications and citizens engagement follow-up   

Other work performed 

Internal Audit annual report 2007/08 – The draft annual report is to be 
presented at this meeting. 



Audit Committee Template/16/05/08 

Internal audit programme 2008/09 – Work has now commenced on the 
08/09 programme with a review of the corporate risk register. We had planned 
to have a launch of the Plan at the Corporate Briefing on 27 April but this was 
cancelled. As such the plan is now being launched on 27 May Corporate 
Briefing at which we will highlight timings of reviews and who will be 
undertaking them. 

  

3.1.4 Other issues 

TeamCentral – recommendation tracking 

All prior year issues and 07/08 final reports are now loaded onto this. Formal 
Training is to be given to Corporate Managers at the next Corporate Briefing 
on the 28 May. Some 1-1 training has been provided already as well as 
providing support with general problems. We have also despatched chasing 
emails in January, March and May. Where possible we have also closed 
recommendations that have been implemented or are no longer applicable. 
We have also produced a summary report using data held on TeamCentral 
that allocates responsibility to Corporate Managers by specific review. This is 
now being used as part of the Quality Review meetings. 
 
In view of the additional training that is required, the presentation of a 
TeamCentral report to the Audit Committee will be deferred to the next 
meeting 
 

Internal audit self-assessment 

We have agreed with management that we will conduct our annual self-
assessment exercise during June 2008 and report back to the next audit 
committee meeting. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 As detailed in the report 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 N/a 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 
[...]
diator Valves 2,500 2,500

2008-09/GF 045B
Carbon Management Programme Part (2) 4 - Steam Control Valve (for Mounts 

Baths Hot Room)
Yes 2,000 2,000

2008-09/GF 045B Carbon Management Programme Part (2) 5 - Variable Speed Drive (Lings Forum) Yes 2,500 2,500

2008-09/GF 045B
Carbon Management Programme Part (2) 6 - Building Energy Management 

System (Guildhall)
Yes 8,000 8,000

2008-09/GF 051 2008/09 Capitalisation Directive 750,000 750,000



Annex A

Capital Programme 2008-09 to 2012-13

For the Audit Committee to review and decide if they wish for a project manager to update the committee on the scheme management in terms of controls and risks.

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Appraisal Ref Scheme Title

Revenue 

Implications 

(2008-09 

starts only)

Scheme 

Total (All 

Years)

Prior 

Years

Scheme 

Total
Scheme Total

Scheme 

Total

Scheme 

Total

Scheme 

Total

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Capital Programme - General Fund

Earmarked Amounts

Parks & Open Spaces - Enhancements & Essential Works 200,000 200,000

Leisure Centres -  Enhancements & Essential Works 200,000 200,000

Corporate Properties - Essential Works 200,000 200,000

Total 2008-09 Continuations, New Starts, & Earmarked Amounts - General Fund 5,121,576 200,000 4,387,376 534,200 0 0 0



Annex A

Capital Programme 2008-09 to 2012-13

For the Audit Committee to review and decide if they wish for a project manager to update the committee on the scheme management in terms of controls and risks.

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Appraisal Ref Scheme Title

Revenue 

Implications 

(2008-09 

starts only)

Scheme 

Total (All 

Years)

Prior 

Years

Scheme 

Total
Scheme Total

Scheme 

Total

Scheme 

Total

Scheme 

Total

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Capital Programme - HRA

2008-09 New Starts

2008-09/HRA 001 Asbestos Remedial Action 60,000 60,000

2008-09/HRA 002 Decent Homes and Poor Condition Improvement Contract 2008-2011 21,240,000 7,080,000 7,080,000 7,080,000

2008-09/HRA 003 External Envelope Works for Decency and Poor Condition 2008-2011 2,508,000 836,000 836,000 836,000

2008-09/HRA 004 Heating Replacement 2008-2011 6,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

2008-09/HRA 005 Lifts and Door Entry Refurbishment 500,000 500,000

2008-09/HRA 006 Minor Adaptations for People with disabilities 130,000 130,000

2008-09/HRA 007 Re-roofing for Decent homes and Poor Condition 2008-2011 6,030,000 2,010,000 2,010,000 2,010,000

2008-09/HRA 008 Structural Repairs 200,000 200,000

2008-09/HRA 009 Capital Voids 2008-2011 2,100,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

2008-09/HRA 010 Disabled Adaptations (Council Stock) Yes 1,100,000 800,000 300,000

2008-09/HRA 011 Environmental Enhancements to housing land 300,000 300,000

Total 2008-09 Continuations, New Starts, & Earmarked Amounts - HRA 40,168,000 0 14,616,000 12,926,000 12,626,000 0 0



Audit Committee Template/21/05/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27 May 2008 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with the opportunity to review final audit reports 

from the 2007/08 audit plan at a committee meeting. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To review a final audit report and comment as necessary. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The 2007/08 audit plan was approved at the Audit Committee in February 
2007.  At this present time, not all internal audit reports from the plan have 
been issued as final.  The full listing of planned audits and the stage of 
reporting progress are detailed in the Annual Audit Report, agenda item 2 of 
this committee meeting. 

Please find two final internal audit reports attached for information and review.  
These are the final reports on Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates (NNDR).  

Please note that all final audit reports, unless confidential, are accessible for 
the committee to review. 

 
 

Report Title 
 

2007/08 Final Internal Audit reports 

Item No. 

7D 

Appendices 

Two 

Agenda Item 7d



Audit Committee Template/21/05/08 

3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 N/a 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 N/a 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 N/a 
 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
 

4.2.1 Risks may be highlighted with mitigating actions as part of the review.  

4.3 Legal 
  

4.3.1 N/a 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 N/a 
 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 

4.5.1  Chair of the Audit Committee  

 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 

4.6.1 N/a 

 

5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Audit Committee setting the 2007/08 audit plan February 2007, Final audit 
reports , Annual Audit Report. 
 
 

Gavin Chambers  
Head of Finance and Assets 

 
 
 



Government and Public Sector
Internal Audit Services

September 2007

Northampton Borough Council

Internal Audit Report 2007-08

NNDR

Report No. 07_08 NBC 01 – Final Report

Assurance rating this review High assurance

Assurance rating previous review High assurance

Distribution List

Fran Rodgers – Corporate Manager

Ian Tyrer – Revenue & Benefits Manager

Isabell Procter – Corporate Director, Finance

Gavin Chambers – Head of Finance

David Taylor – Corporate Director

Clive Thomas – Corporate Director



Northampton Borough Council

Internal Audit Report 2007-08

NNDR

Report No. 07_08 NBC 01 – Final Report

September 2007 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Contents

Section Page

Background and scope..................................................................................................................................1

Our opinion and assurance statement ..........................................................................................................3

Limitations and responsibilities......................................................................................................................6

Appendix 1 
[...]
t any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the

information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2007 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International

Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity



Agenda Item 9
EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Minutes Of The Meeting Held on 26 February 2008 and 30 April 2008
	Public Minutes - 30-4-2008

	6a KPMG External Audit Update
	6A KPMG External Audit Update Part Two

	7a Internal Audit Annual Report
	7A Internal Audit Annual Report Appendix One

	7b Internal Audit Progress Report
	7B Internal Audit Progress Appendix

	7c Capital Programme List
	7C Capital Programme 2008-09 Appendix

	7d Internal Audit Final Report Review
	7D Internal Audit Final Report Appendix 1
	7D Internal Audit Final Report Appendix 2

	9 Private Minutes Of The Special Meeting Held on 30 April 2008



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 May 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillors Davies and Lill 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawkins, Tavener and Yates. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2008 AND 30 APRIL 2008 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February and Special meeting on 30 April 2008 were 
agreed and signed.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett External Audit, (KPMG), be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of Item 6 ‘External Audit Update’.  

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

D Brett, External Auditor (KPMG) presented the report stating that they were in the process 
of drafting their interim report. They had not identified any major issues at this stage. The 
Authority was making progress although some weaknesses remained. 
 
External Audit would be involved with the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
Plan for 2008/09. They had identified six key risk areas, none of which were unexpected. It 
was noted their work on data quality would take place during June. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.  
 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

2

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it summarised the findings of their work for 
2007/08. At present it was at the draft stage. The report was a key element of the assurance 
framework required to inform the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The purpose was to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk management, control and governance process.  
 
Out of the audits carried out there were four areas where no assurance was provided. 
Actions plans were in place to address key issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

(B) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it summarised the progress on the internal 
audit plan. 
 
A number of reports were in the draft stage and were awaiting management response.  The 
report on Housing System implementation; Communications and Citizens Engagement; and 
Contracts and Legal Services had been finalised with a limited assurance opinion. The 
report on Westbridge Capital Voids had also been finalised with the opinion of no 
assurance.  
 
It was noted that they had launched Team Central and a demonstration to corporate 
managers had been carried out. It was noted that this was a positive tool enabling effective 
management of the audit recommendations. It would help produce specific reports and 
highlight any recommendations not meeting target deadlines. Reports highlighting key 
issues would also be brought to the Audit Committee. The Committee could look at inviting 
Corporate Managers to explain the actions being taken to address the key issues. It was 
noted that there was a tight process in place before any recommendations were closed as 
completed.   The 2008/09 plan was also launched at this meeting. 
 
The Committee requested that a report on Debtors, Fixed Assets and Westbridge Capital 
Voids should be brought to future meetings of Audit Committee. It was requested that the 
report on Debtors be brought to the next meeting of the Committee, after the special 
meeting on the accounts in June. 
 
The Committee noted that the Internal Audit self-assessment had now been completed and 
that a report a would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
ACTION:
  

1. That a report on Fixed Assets and Westbridge Capital Voids be 
brought to a future meeting on this Committee. 

 
 2. That a report on debtors be brought to the next meeting of this 

Committee (post the special meeting in June). 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

3

 
 

(C) CAPITAL PROGRAMME LIST 

It was noted that the Audit Committee had previously agreed to have a report on revenue 
and capital projects. They had already looked at a revenue project, namely the ‘Balloon 
Festival’. The report circulated to the Committee provided a list of current capital projects 
and the Committee needed to decide which project they wished to receive a report. 
 
The Committee showed interest to receive reports on the IT Network Replacement, as it 
affected a number of people across the Council, and the Decent Homes and Poor Condition 
Improvement Contract 2008/2011 as it linked into both HRA and General Fund. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee receive a report on the IT Network Replacement 
project at the September meeting and a report on Decent Homes Standards at a future 
meeting. It was noted that there were two strands to the Decent Home project, the actual 
delivery of the capital project; and the Council meeting the Decent Homes standard. 
 
ACTION:
  

3. That a report on IT Replacement Network project be brought to the 
September 2008 meeting. 

 
 4. That a report on Decent Homes and Poor Condition Improvement 

Contract 2008-2011 be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee receive reports on the IT Replacement 

Network and Decent Homes and Poor Condition Improvement 
Contract 2008-2011 capital projects. 

 
 

(D) INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT REVIEW 

Internal Audit presented the report stating that it was an opportunity for the Committee to 
review final audit reports from the 2007/08 audit plan. He gave a brief summary on the Non 
Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax reports. 
 
It was noted that high assurance was given on the NNDR review and limited assurance was 
given on the Council Tax. Council Tax received limited assurance, as some areas did not 
provide enough evidence that proper systems were put in place. The Committee noted that 
a number of issues had been address positively however they were undermined by the 
issues from the previous years. 
 
The Committee had a discussion on the writing-off and provision of debtors. The Director of 
Finance reported that substantial activity had been taken place in relation to writing-off of 
debt and the final figures would be confirmed when the accounts were finalised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 27 May 2008 

4

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 
 

9. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2008 

Private minutes of the special meeting on 30 April 2008 were agreed and signed. 
 
Any Other Business 
The Committee agreed that since the next meeting on 24 June 08 would focus on the 
Statement of Accounts the Committee should have a pre meeting at 17:00.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 18:55 
 
 


